
 

 
 
 

 
10 April 2018 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G DOWLING, M MILLS, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
T DEVINE, D EVANS, G HODSON, C MARSHALL, D MCKAY, 
D O'TOOLE, R PENDLETON, E POPE, A PRITCHARD, 
MRS M WESTLEY AND A YATES 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 19 APRIL 2018 at 7.30 PM at 
which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 
 
 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

1133 - 
1134 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
March 2018.                                             .  
 

1135 - 
1138 

7.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To note the dates of the future meetings of the Planning Committee:- 
 
24 May 2018     10 January 2019 
21 June 2018    21 February 2019 
26 July 2018     21 March 2019 
6 September 2018    25 April 2019 
18 October 2018    30 May 2019 
29 November 2018 
 

 

8.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration.  
 

1139 - 
1204 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly 
[...]
f the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 1134



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 22 March 2018 
 Start: 7.30 P.M.  
 Finish: 7.55 P.M. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman) 

M  Mills (Vice Chairman) 
 

   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft Mrs P Baybutt 
 J Davis T Devine 
 D Evans G Hodson 
 C Marshall D McKay 
 D O'Toole R Pendleton 
 E Pope A Pritchard 
 Mrs M Westley  
 
Officers: Director of Development and Regeneration (Mr J Harrison) 

Head of Development Manager (Mrs C Thomas) 
Principal Planning Officer (Mrs A Veevers) 
Assistant Solicitor (Mrs J Williams) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J A Ryan) 
 

In attendance: Councillor J Hodson (Portfolio Holder Planning)   
 
 
68   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
69   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Yates and the appointment of Council John Davis for this meeting only, 
thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

70   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business.  
 

71   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received. 
 
 

72   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 
 
 

Page 1135

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 22 March 2018 
 

 

73   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 February 2018                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
74   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2017 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 1058 
to 1109 of the Book of Reports and on pages 1115 to 1127 of the Late Information 
Report and on pages 1129 to 1132 of the Additional Late Information Report.  
 
RESOLVED:   A   That in respect of planning application 0880/FUL, Land Adjacent 

to M58 Motorway, Chequer Lane, Up Holland:- 
 

(i) That the decision to grant planning permission be 
delegated to the Director of Development and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to the 
applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to require:- 
The terms, conditions and phased delivery of the 
affordable housing (linked to Abbeystead); 
Maintenance and management of open space and SUDs. 
 

(ii) That any planning permission granted by the Director of 
Development and Regeneration  pursuant to 
recommendation (i) above be subject to the conditions as 
set down on pages 1069 to 1078 of the Book of Reports 
and on pages 1129 to 1130 setting out amendments to 
Conditions 7, 16, 19 and 22. 
 
 

B. That in respect of planning application 0876/FUL relating to Land 
to the West of Abbeystead, Digmoor, Skelmersdale:- 

 
(i) That the decision to grant planning permission be 

delegated to the Director of Development and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to the 
applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to require: 
The terms, conditions and phased delivery of the 
affordable housing; 
Maintenance and management of open space. 
 

(ii) That any planning permission granted by the Director of 
Development and Regeneration  pursuant to 
recommendation (i) above be subject to the conditions as 
set down on pages 1100 to 1109 of the Book of Reports 

Page 1136



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 22 March 2018 
 

 

and on pages 1131 to 1132 setting out amendments to 
Conditions 6 and 13.   
 

C. That planning application 0907/OUT relating to the Martin Inn, 
Martin Lane, Burscough be deferred for one cycle to allow Officers 
to look at conditions that may be applied to the decision notice and 
the need for Section 106 obligations, in the event that Members 
were mindful to approve the application.  

 
 

 
 
  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
- CHAIRMAN - 

 

Page 1137





1 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19th April 2018 

 
Report of:  Director of Development and Regeneration 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background 
papers used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed 
within the text of each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, 
except for such documents as contain exempt or confidential information defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in 
relation to the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 
Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly 
the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, 
home and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment 
of possessions and protection of property). 
 
 
 

Page 1139

Agenda Item 8

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


2 
 

CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & 
Proposal 

Recommendation 

1 Aughton And 
Downholland 

2018/0166/FUL Charlton Quarry Drive 
Aughton Ormskirk 
Lancashire L39 5BG  
 
Demolition of dwelling 
and building of 
replacement dwelling 
due to structural and 
hydrology damage. 

Planning 
permission be 
refused. 
 
Pages 4 - 13 
 

     

2 Burscough 
West 

2017/0158/ARM Land Bounded By 
Liverpool Road South 
Abbey Lane Burscough 
Lancashire  
 
Approval of Reserved 
Matters for the 
development of 110 
houses and apartments, 
accessed from Liverpool 
Road South including 
details of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and 
scale. 

Reserved 
Matters be 
approved. 
 
Pages 14 - 24 
 

     

3 Rufford 2017/1198/FUL Land To The North-west 
Of Mere Farm 
Holmeswood Road 
Rufford Lancashire 
 
Construction of an 
agricultural storage 
building. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 25 - 36 
 

     

 

Page 1140



3 
 

 

4 Scarisbrick 2017/0907/OUT Martin Inn Martin Lane 
Burscough Ormskirk 
Lancashire L40 0RT  
 
Outline - Erection of 
8no. dwellings following 
demolition of existing 
public house, including 
details of access and 
layout. 

Outline Planning 
permission be 
refused. 
 
Pages 37 - 55 
 

     

 

Page 1141



4 
 

 
No.1 APPLICATION 

NO. 
2018/0166/FUL 

 LOCATION Charlton Quarry Drive Aughton Ormskirk Lancashire L39 
5BG 
 

 PROPOSAL Demolition of dwelling and building of replacement 
dwelling due to structural and hydrology damage. 

 APPLICANT Mr Alexander Bruce Ross Porteous 
 WARD Aughton And Downholland 
 PARISH Aughton 
 TARGET DATE 17th April 2018 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application fails to provide sufficient justification for the demolition of a 

building identified as a building making a positive contribution to the Granville 
Park Conservation Area, therefore the proposed development would fail to 
preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the Conservation Area 
contrary to the Council’s statutory duty under S72(1) of the P(LBCA) 1990, the 
NPPF, policy EN4 of the Local Plan and guidance in the Design Guide. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 
 
3.0 REFERRAL 

 
3.1 This application was to be determined under the Council's delegation scheme, 

however, Councillor O'Toole has requested it be referred to Committee to 
consider the impact on neighbour amenity. 

 
4.0 THE SITE 
[...]
ea. Panel also felt that structural measures were available to 
retain the current building. 

 
9.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

 
9.1 Planning Statement 

Heritage assessment 
Structural appraisal (2009) 
Report on Movement (2013) 
Carr Faulkner Associates Structural Engineering Letter (Feb 2017) 

 Ecological Surveys (Bats, Birds and Red Squirrels) (October 2016) 
 Arboricultural Impact Assessment (August 2016) 

Design and Access Statement  
 
Since the previous decision in 2017 the following documents have been 
submitted: 
 
Surveyors Letter (December 2017) 
Insurance letter (December 2017) 
Mortgagee Letter (March 2018) 
HH Piling Quote (Undated) 

  
10.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
10.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the West Lancashire Local 

Plan 2012-2027 DPD provide the policy framework against which the 

Page 1144



7 
 

development proposals will be assessed. 
 

The site is located within the settlement of Aughton and the Granville Park 
Conservation Area as designated in the West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
DPD 

 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 DPD 
 
Policy GN3 – Criteria for Sustainable Development 
Policy RS1 – Residential development  
Policy EN2 – Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire’s Natural Environment 
 
Supplementary Planning Advice 

 
SPD – Design Guide (January 2008) 
 

11.0 OBSERVATIONS OF DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
11.1 Members may recall a similar application was considered in March 2017 and was 

subsequently refused (ref 2016/1183/FUL). An appeal was lodged and dismissed 
by the planning Inspector in October 2017. 

 
11.2 The main difference between this application and the previous 2016 application is 

the applicant has submitted further supporting evidence to justify the demolition 
of the dwelling - Surveyors Letter (December 2017), Insurance letter (December 
2017), Mortgagee Letter (March 2018) and HH Piling Quote (Undated). The scale 
and design of the replacement dwel
[...]
ed October 2016 has identified a small 

number of Common Pipistrelle bats are using the property and the garage. 
Mitigation measures have been proposed in the form of a bat box affixed to the 
south side gable elevation of the garage where a single Common Pipistrelle 
emerged. Additional provision for bats would take the form of an integrated bat 

Page 1150



13 
 

box in a location and position to be determined. A condition could be imposed to 
ensure the mitigation measures proposed were implemented and the 
development therefore complies with Policy EN2 in the Local Plan.  
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

12.1 That planning permission REFUSED for the following reason:  
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 1. The proposed dwelling would fail to comply with the Council's statutory duty 

under S72 (1) of P(LBCA) 1990, Policy EN4 of the West Lancashire Local Plan 
2012-2027 DPD, the Supplementary Planning Document Design Guide (January 
2008), and guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework as it 
fails to provide sufficient justification for the demolition of a building identified as 
making a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the Granville 
Park Conservation Area, therefore the proposed development would fail to 
preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the Conservation Area 

 

Page 1151



14 
 

 
No.2 APPLICATION 

NO. 
2017/0158/ARM 

 LOCATION Land Bounded By Liverpool Road South Abbey Lane 
Burscough Lancashire   
 

 PROPOSAL Approval of Reserved Matters for the development of 110 
houses and apartments, accessed from Liverpool Road 
South including details of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale. 

 APPLICANT Time Token Ltd 
 WARD Burscough West 
 PARISH Burscough 
 TARGET DATE 15th June 2017 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is a reserved matters application for a housing development at Abbey Lane 

The proposed layout, design and landscaping is considered to be acceptable. 
The development will not have a detrime
[...]
ure that the estate streets serving the development are completed and 
maintained to the approved standard, and are available for use by the occupants, 
and other users of the development, in the interest of highway safety; to ensure a 
satisfactory appearance to the highways infrastructure serving the approved 
development; and to safeguard the visual amenities of the locality and users of 
the highway, in accordance with Policies GN3 and IF2 of the Development Plan 

10. To safeguard the safety and interests of the users of the highway and to ensure 
that the development complies with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

11. To maintain the construction of Liverpool Road South in the interest of highway 
safety. 

12. To ensure that the external appearance of the building(s) is satisfactory and that 
the development therefore complies with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the 
adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
Notes 
 1. Highway Note 
 The applicant is advised that to discharge condition 7 that the local planning 

authority requires a copy of a completed agreement between the applicant and 
the local highway authority under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 or the 
constitution and details of a Private Management and Maintenance Company 
confirming funding, management and maintenance regimes.  

 The applicant is advised to obtain a technical approval for all estate street details 
from the Local Highway Authority prior to the submission of such approved 
details. 

Page 1161



24 
 

 
Reason for Approval 
 1. The Local Planning Authority has considered the proposed development in the 

context of the Development Plan including, in particular, the following 
Policy/Policies in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document: 

  
 SP1 - A Sustainable Development Framework for West Lancashire 
 GN1 - Settlement Boundaries 
 GN3 - Criteria for Sustainable Development 
 RS1 - Residential Development  
 RS2 - Affordable and Specialist Housing 
 IF2 - Enhancing Sustainable Transport Choice 
 EN2 - Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire's Natural Environment 
 EN3 - Provision of Green Infrastructure and Open Recreation Space 
  
 together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material 

considerations.  The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal 
complies with the relevant Policy criteria and is acceptable in the context of all 
relevant material considerations as set out in the Officer's Report. This report can 
be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 

Page 1162



25 
 

 
No.3 APPLICATION 

NO. 
2017/1198/FUL 

 LOCATION Land To The North-west Of Mere Farm Holmeswood Road 
Rufford Lancashire   
 

 PROPOSAL Construction of an agricultural storage building. 
 APPLICANT Riccadonna Produce 
 WARD Rufford 
 PARISH Rufford 
 TARGET DATE 10th January 2018 
 

 
1.0 REFERRAL 

 
1.1 This application was to be determined under the Councils delegation scheme, 

however, Councillor Gordon has requested it be referred to Committee to 
consider the siting of the development and its impact upon the occupants of 
neighbouring properties.   

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1  The proposal is for an agricultural building on an agricultural holding which is 

acceptable development within the green belt. Subject to conditions, I consider 
that the proposal is in accordance with Policies GN1, GN3, EC2 and EN2 in the 
WLLP and the NPPF and recommend that planning permission be granted. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE with conditions. 

 
4.0 THE SITE 

 
4.1 The site comprises an agricultural field located to the north-east of Holmeswood 

Road, Rufford. It is characterised by extensive open flat agricultural land. There is 
an existing field access off Holmeswood Road. The site is located within the 
Green Belt. 

 
 THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.2 Plann
[...]
and 
Environment Agency. 

 
Reason for Approval 
 1. The Local Planning Authority has considered the proposed development in the 

context of the Development Plan including, in particular, the following 
Policy/Policies in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document: 

  
 SP1 - A Sustainable Development Framework for West Lancashire  
 GN1 - Settlement Boundaries 
 GN3 - Criteria for Sustainable Development 
 EC2 - The Rural Economy 
 EN2 - Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire's Natural Environment 
 
 together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material 

considerations.  The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal 
complies with the relevant Policy criteria and is acceptable in the context of all 
relevant material considerations as set out in the Officer's Report. This report can 
be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Page 1174



37 
 

 
No.4 APPLICATION 

NO. 
2017/0907/OUT 

 LOCATION Martin Inn Martin Lane Burscough Ormskirk Lancashire 
L40 0RT 
 

 PROPOSAL Outline - Erection of 8no. dwellings following demolition of 
existing public house, including details of access and 
layout. 

 APPLICANT Elwood Estates 
 WARD Scarisbrick 
 PARISH Burscough 
 TARGET DATE 17th November 2017 
 

 
1.0 DEFERRAL 
 
1.1 This application was deferred by Planning Committee at their meeting of 22nd 

March 2018, to allow for conditions to be drafted in the event that Planning 
Committee are minded to approve the application.  The recommendation for 
refusal remains but an alternative recommendation and draft conditions are 
included as an addendum to this report. 

 
2.0 REFERRAL 
 
2.1 This application was to be determined under the Council’s delegation scheme, 

however, Councillor Charles Marshall has requested that it be referred to the 
Planning Committee to consider the location of the site for a housing 
development.   

 
3.0 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 This application is 
[...]
location for new housing, and it would conflict with Policies GN1 (b) 
and RS1 of the Local Plan.   

 
Loss of a community facility 

 
12.20 There is an existing public house on the site which would be demolished as part 

of this proposal.  Where the loss of a community facility is proposed, Policy IF3 of 
the Local Plan requires that a justification is provided in support of the planning 
application which demonstrates that the facility is no longer in demand and 
adequate alternative provision exists. 
 

Page 1182



45 
 

12.21 A statement has been submitted with the application to demonstrate why 
redevelopment of the site is acceptable.  This statement explains that the 
popularity of the Martin Inn had declined in recent years which had led to its 
closure.  Since 2002 there have been eight different tenants each of which has 
failed to run a viable business.  The Martin Inn was last operated from April 2015 
to May 2016 and despite being run on a zero rent agreement was unable to make 
a profit.  Since its closure the building has fallen into disrepair and I consider that 
the redevelopment necessary to allow the premises to operate as a community 
facility is unlikely to be commercially viable. 
 

12.22 Based on the above, as the pub has been closed for some time it is considered 
that the loss of the facility will not have a significant impact upon the surrounding 
community and there would be regenerative benefits in allowing the site to be 
used for other purposes.   

 
 Visual appearance/design/layout 
 
12.23  The application is in outline form with appearance and scale to be considered at 

reserved matters stage.  The layout that has been submitted with the application 
shows two pairs of semi-detached dwellings on the footprint of the public house 
and two other pairs of semi-detached houses on the site.  The layout ensures 
that sufficient interface distances are provided within the site and also between 
the new dwellings and existing reside
[...]
ed to approve the application  
 
14.1 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of 
Development and Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice 
Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to the applicant entering into a 
planning obligation under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
secure, 
 
Terms and conditions of the affordable housing units. 

 
That any planning permission granted by the Director of Development and 
Regeneration pursuant to recommendation 14.1 above be subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
Conditions 
1. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission and the 
development must be begun not later than the expiration of two years from the 
final approval of the reserved matters or, in the case of approval on different 
dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved. 

2. Before any part of the development hereby approved is commenced approval 
shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority for the reserved matters 
namely the appearance of the buildings and landscaping (including landscape 
maintenance) of the site. 

3. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 
shown on the following plans:- 
Plan reference ‘1283/02A’ received by the Local Planning Authority on 13.11.17. 
Plan reference ‘1283/04’ received by the Local Planning Authority on 13.11.17. 
Plan reference ‘1283/01B’ received by the Local Planning Authority on 30.08.17. 

4. No development above slab level shall take place until full details and samples of 
the external brickwork and roofing materials have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

5. No development other than site clearance shall commence until details of the 
design a
[...]
ion will require the applicant to enter into an 
appropriate Legal Agreement, with the County Council as Highway Authority.  
The Highway Authority hereby reserves the right to provide the highway works 
within the highway associated with this proposal. Provision of the highway works 
includes design, procurement of the work by contract and supervision of the 
works. The applicant should be advised to contact the contact the Environment 
Directorate for further information by telephoning the Developer Support Section 
(Area South) on 0300 123 6780, or writing to Developer Support Section, 
Lancashire County Council, Environment Directorate, Cuerden Mill Depot, 
Cuerden Way, Cuerden, PR5 6BJ or email 
lhscustomerservice@lancashire.gov.uk 

2. It is advised the carriageway construction is based on the Lancashire County 
Council Specification for estate roads 2011edition. Further information and advice 
can be found at www.lancashire.gov.uk and search for "construction of estate 
roads". 

3.  The applicant is advised that to discharge condition 6 that the local planning 
authority requires a copy of a completed agreement between the applicant and 
the local highway authority under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 or the 
constitution and details of a Private Management and Maintenance Company 
confirming funding, management and maintenance regimes. 

4.  This consent does not give approval to a connection being made to the County 
Council's highway drainage system. 
 
Reason for Approval  
The Local Planning Authority has considered the proposed development in the 
context of the Development Plan including, in particular, the following 
Policy/Policies in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document: 

 
SP1 - A Sustainable Development Framework for West Lancashire  
GN1 - Settlement Boundaries 
GN3 - Criteria for Sustainable Development 
GN5 – Sequential Tests 
RS1 - Residential Development 
RS2 - Affordable and Specialist Housing 
IF2 - Enhancing Sustainable Transport Choice 

Page 1192

mailto:lhscustomerservice@lancashire.gov.uk


55 
 

EN2 - Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire's Natural Environment 
 

together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material 
considerations.  The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal 
complies with the relevant Policy criteria and is acceptable in the context of all 
relevant material considerations as set out in the Officer's Report. This report can 
be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Page 1193





 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

19th April 2018 
 
 
 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION ITEMS 
 
 

LOCATION PLANS 
 

Page 1195





WE
ST

HA
VE

N C
RE

SC
EN

T

MOSS DELPH LANE

QU
AR

RY
 DR

IVE

11

115

119
5

7

10

51

62

24

216

214

48
7515

139

210

2

63

1

LB

56.4m

57.9m

El Sub Sta

Vis
tan

a

Aughton House

Charlton

Delphside

Eastwood

The Quarries

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2018.

´

1:1,250

Report 1 : 2018/0166/FUL
Charlton, Quarry Drive, Aughton, Ormskirk L39 5BG

Site

Quarry Drive

Moss Delph Lane

Westhaven Crescent

Page 1197





© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2018.

´

1:5,000

Report 2 : 2017/0158/ARM
Land bounded by Liverpool Road South, Abbey Lane, Burscough
L40 7SR

Site

Liverpool Road SouthLordsgate Lane

Abbey Lane

Page 1199





© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2018.

´

1:5,000

Report 3 : 2017/1198/FUL
Land to the North-West of Mere-Farm, Holmeswood Road, Rufford
L40 1UA

Site

Holmeswood Road

Wiggins Lane

Page 1201





Merscar Brook

Martins Inn

14.3m12.2m

Tra
ck

El Sub Sta

Drain (PH)

16

47

17

2

53

57

4

19

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 April 2018 
 Start: 7.30 P.M. 
 Finish: 8.55 P.M. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)  

M  Mills (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
Councillors: I Ashcroft Mrs P Baybutt 
 T Devine D Evans 
 G Hodson C Marshall 
 D O'Toole R Pendleton 
 A Pritchard Mrs M Westley 
 A Yates D Westley 
 
Officers: Director of Development and Regeneration (Mr J Harrison) 

Head of Development Manager (Mrs C Thomas) 
Legal and Member Services Manager (Mr M Jones) 
Planning Appeals Officer (Mrs E O Woollacott) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J A Ryan) 
 

In attendance: Councillor J Gordon (Rufford Ward)  
 
 
75   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
76   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Pope and the appointment of Councillor D. Westley for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

77   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business.  
 

78   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor G. Hodson declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning application 
0158/ARM relating to Land Bounded by Liverpool Road South, Abbey Lane, 
Burscough as the applicant was known to her and therefore left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item.  
 

79   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 April 2018 
 

 

80   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 March 2018                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
81   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 RESOLVED:    That the dates of the future meetings of the Planning Committee be 

approved.  
 

82   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 
applications (all prefixed 2017 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 1142 
to 1193 of the Book of Reports and on pages  1205 to 1206 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
RESOLVED:    A. That in respect of planning application 2018/0166/FUL relating 

to  Charlton, Quarry Drive, Aughton, Ormskirk the decision to 
grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of 
Development and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee subject 
to the  imposition of suitable conditions.  

 
   Reason for decision 
 

The Local Planning Authority has considered the proposed 
development in the context of the Development Plan including, 
in particular, the following Policy/Policies in the adopted West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document: 
 
Policy GN3 – Criteria for Sustainable Development 
Policy RS1 – Residential development  
Policy EN2 – Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire’s 
Natural Environment 
 
together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant 
material considerations.  The Local Planning Authority considers 
the additional supporting information demonstrates special 
circumstances to overcome the Council's objections to the 
scheme and does not consider that the proposed development 
would have a significant impact upon the character or 
appearance of the Conservation Area.  

 
 
                         B.  In respect of reserved matters application 0158/ARM relating to 

Land Bounded by Liverpool Road South, Abbey Lane, 
Burscough be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 1159 to 1161 of the Book of Reports. 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 19 April 2018 
 

 

C.  That planning application 1198/FUL relating to Land to the North-
west of Mere Farm, Holmeswood Road, Rufford be deferred for 
one cycle to allow further negotiation with the applicant 
regarding the siting of the agricultural building.  

 
D. That in respect of planning application 0907/OUT relating to the 

Martin Inn, Martin Lane, Burscough:-  
 

1.  That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated 
to the Director of Development and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the 
Planning Committee subject to the applicant entering into a 
planning obligation under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure 
 
Terms and conditions of the affordable housing units. 
 

2. That any planning permission granted by the Director of 
Development and Regeneration pursuant to 
recommendation 1 above be subject to the conditions as set 
out on pages 1187 to 1193 of the Book of Reports. 

 
 
 
(Notes: 

1. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 
on this Committee, the agent and 2 objectors spoke in connection with 
application no. 1198/FUL relating to Land to the North-West of Mere Farm, 
Holmeswood Road, Rufford. 

2. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor Gordon spoke 
in connection with Planning Application 1198/FUL). 

3. Councillor G. Hodson had declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning 
application 0158/ARM Land Bounded by Liverpool Road South Abbey Lane, 
Burscough and left the Chamber during consideration of this item. 

4. Councillor Gordon left the Chamber at the conclusion of planning application 
1198/FUL Land to the North-West of Mere Farm, Holmeswood Road, Rufford 
and was not present for the remainder of the meeting.  
 

 
 
 
 

   ……….……………………….. 
- CHAIRMAN - 

 


